

NO. A11-705

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

City of Moorhead,

Appellant,

vs.

Red River Valley Cooperative Power Association,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Richard J. Johnson (#0051676)
Valerie M. Means (#0345076)
Jeff Y. Lin (#0389032)
MOSS & BARNETT
4800 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4129
(612) 887-5000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Otter Tail Power
Company, Minnesota Power, Interstate Power and
Light Company, Northern States Power Company,
Great River Energy, and Minnesota Rural Electric
Association*

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

Kathleen M. Brennan (#256870)
Corey J. Ayling (#157466)
McGRANN SHEA CARNIVAL
STRAUGHN & LAMB, CHTD.
800 Nicollet Mall, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-2525

Harold LeVander, Jr. (#62509)
FELHABER, LARSON, FENLON
& VOGT, P.A.
444 Cedar Street, Suite 2100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2136
(651) 222-6321

Benjamin E. Thomas (#0204882)
WOLD JOHNSON, P.C.
500 Second Avenue North, #400
Box 1680
Fargo, ND 58107
(710) 235-5515

Sara Gullickson McGrane (#233213)
Jessica M. Marsh (#388353)
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-6321

*Attorneys for Appellant
City of Moorhead*

*Attorneys for Respondent
Red River Valley Cooperative Power Association*

Elizabeth A. Wefel (#251951)
FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 225-8840

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association,
Missouri River Energy Services, Western
Minnesota Municipal Power Agency, and
Coalition of Greater Minnesota Cities*

Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF THE SERVICE PROVIDERS	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Legislature purposefully adopted a different standard to apply to municipal acquisitions of service territory.....	5
1. Displaced utilities and their remaining customers incur increased costs per remaining customer as a result of annexation by municipal utilities.	6
2. The Legislature recognized the unique features of the utility industry and the need to protect displaced utilities and their remaining customers.....	7
3. The Legislature intended the same compensation calculation irrespective of the process selected by the municipal utility.....	12
B. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the Statute and there are no constitutional implications that support a different application.	14
1. Construing the Statute as a whole and as intended by the Legislature supports the Court of Appeals’ application of the Statute.	14
2. The Statute raises no constitutional implications.	16
C. Loss of revenue should be determined consistently and the Courts’ decisions to use the “net loss-of-revenue” approach were appropriate...	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Chicago, Burlington & N.R.R.</i> , 39 N.W. 629 (Minn. 1888)	17
<i>Anderson v. Commissioner of Taxation</i> , 93 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 1958)	15
<i>City of Moorhead vs. Red River Valley Cooperative Power Association</i> (January 30, 2012) Slip Op.....	2, 4
<i>City of Rochester v. People’s Co-op. Power Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 483 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 1992). 5, 22, 23	
<i>Cooperative Power Association v. Aasand</i> , 288 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. 1980).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Head v. Special School Dist. No. 1</i> , 182 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. 1970)	17
<i>Hendrickson v. State</i> , 127 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1964).....	24
<i>Hutchinson Technology, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005)17	
<i>In re Grand Rapids Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 731 N.W.2d 866 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) ..	23, 24
<i>In the Matter of the Complaint Regarding the Annexation of a Portion of the Service Territory of People’s Cooperative Power Association by the City Of Rochester</i> , 470 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	11, 18
<i>Keever v. City of Mankato</i> , 129 N.W. 158 (Minn. 1910).....	9
<i>Moorhead Economic Development Authority v. Anda</i> , 789 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2010) ..	17

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 117.012, Subd. 1	18
Minn. Stat. § 216B.37	6, 8
Minn. Stat. § 216B.40	8
Minn. Stat. § 216B.44	passim
Minn. Stat. § 216B.44 (a).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 216B.44 (b).....	13

Minn. Stat. § 216B.45	passim
Minn. Stat. § 216B.47	passim
Minn. Stat. § 216B.66	15
Minn. Stat. § 301B.01	8
Minn. Stat. § 301B.02	9
Minn. Stat. § 308A.201, subd. 13.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	15
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (8)	16
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	17
Minnesota State Constitution, Article 1, Section 13	17

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of the Application of the Grand Rapids Utilities Commission to Extend its Assigned Service Area into the Area Presently Served by Lake Country Power, Docket No. E-243, 106/SA-03-896, Order Determining Compensation (Minn. P.U.C. September 29, 2005).....</i>	23, 24
<i>In the Matter of the Complaint Regarding the Annexation of a Portion of the Service Territory of People’s Cooperative Power Association by the City of Rochester (North Park Additions), Docket No. E-132, 299/SA-88-270, 117 P.U.R. 4th 192, 1990 WL 488792 (Minn. P.U.C. July 11, 1990)</i>	7, 11
<i>In the Matter of the Complaint Regarding the Annexation of a Portion of the Service Territory of People’s Cooperative Power Association by the City of Rochester (North Park Additions), Docket No. E-132, 299/SA-88-270, Order Affirming And Clarifying Earlier Order, 1990 WL 600805 (Minn. P.U.C. October 29, 1990).....</i>	16
